

RECORD NO. 14-1277

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

BRANDON RAUB,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL CAMPBELL,

Defendant – Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
AT RICHMOND**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**William H. Hurd
Stephen C. Piegrass
TROUTMAN SANDERS, LLP
Troutman Sanders Building
1001 Haxall Point
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 697-1335**

**John W. Whitehead
Douglas R. McKusick
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, Virginia 22906
(434) 978-3888**

**Anthony F. Troy
Charles A. Zdebski
ECKERT SEAMANS CHERIN &
MELLOTT, LLC
Eighth and Main Building
707 East Main Street, Suite 1450
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 788-7751**

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Inaccuracies in Campbell’s Version of the Facts.....	3
1. The Initial Seizure.....	3
2. The Rudimentary Jailhouse “Evaluation”.....	10
3. Campbell’s Petition for Involuntary Detention	11
4. Raub’s Release.....	12
B. Critical Omissions from Campbell’s Version of the Facts	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. Campbell’s Attempt to Portray Raub as “Actually Ill” and “Actually Dangerous” is Unavailing.....	14
II. Campbell Cannot Avoid Responsibility for Raub’s Initial Seizure	15
III. Campbell Cannot Escape Liability for His Role in Procuring the Temporary Detention Order	17
A. Campbell Attempts to Avoid Liability by Applying the Wrong Standard to His Interactions with the Magistrate	17
B. Campbell Must Be Judged as a Mental Health Professional, not as a Layman	22

IV. The District Court Erred by Granting Campbell’s Motion for Summary Judgment on Raub’s Claim of a First Amendment Violation.....26

V. The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Dismissing Raub’s Narrowly-Drawn Request for Injunctive Relief, Especially Given Its Order Preventing Discovery on Injunction-Related Issues27

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	26
<i>Davis v. Bacigalupi</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 609 (E.D. Va. 2010)	18, 20
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	16
<i>Gooden v. Howard County</i> , 959 F.2d 960 (4th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Hector v. Watt</i> , 235 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Miller v. Prince George’s County</i> , 475 F.3d 621 (4th Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Olivier v. Robert L. Yeager Mental Health Ctr.</i> , 398 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005)	2, 23
<i>Porterfield v. Lott</i> , 156 F.3d 563 (4th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>S.P. v. City of Takoma Park</i> , 123 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. Al-Talib</i> , 55 F.3d 923 (4th Cir. 1995)	4

United States v. Amawi,
695 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2012)26

United States v. Hassan,
742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014)26

Vitek v. Jones,
445 U.S. 480 (1980).....19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....26

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 198316

Va. Code § 37.2-80810

Va. Code § 37.2-8155

12 VAC 30-50-226.....5
